Public Works Traffic Analysis Comments

Date: 8-2-2024

Subject: AMLI Ocean Bank
Permit: PLAN-2403-0073
Date Submitted: 7-23-2024

34 Review
Results of the Review:

Approval Recommended

The Public Works Department has completed its review of the Traffic Assessment prepared by Kimley Horn and Associates,
Inc. for the proposed Ocean Bank with Drive Thru development located on the northeast corner of the NW 36 St and NW
8800 Blk intersection in Doral, Florida. The applicant is proposing a 1,960 Sq. Ft of Bank with drive-through. The site is
currently vacant. The Public Works Department recommends approval.

Advisory comments below are necessary during site plan review process and implementation of the project:

Modification to approved site plan land use may require an updated traffic analysis.
e Approval is subject to review from City of Doral Public Works Department - Plans Review.
e  Compliance with the applicable sections of the City’s Land Development Code Chapter 77.

e Implementation of the proposed project dealing with roadway construction work, installation of signage, pavement
markings and other needed items shall conform to all applicable requirements, standards and regulations of the latest
version of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), City of Doral, Miami-Dade County Department of
Transportation and Public Works, and Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department.
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MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: Friday, June 28, 2024

Subject: DR 2024003938
Applicant Name: AMLI Ocean Bank

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed AMLI Ocean Bank development consists of approximately 1,960 square feet of retail space
and is located within the proposed Doral Center (fka Doral Gateway) redevelopment. The Doral Gateway
Master Development Agreement dated December 15, 2014; approval was for a maximum of 1,063 gross
PM peak hour trips. Therefore, the currently proposed Doral Center development program consists of
295,134 square feet of existing general office building, 18,212 square feet of specialty retail (16,252 square
feet of existing retail and 1,960 square feet of proposed retail space), and 550 existing residential apartment
units. A trip generation comparison analysis was performed for the proposed redevelopment program
compared to the maximum trip generation of 1,063 gross PM peak hour trips allowed on the site. The
calculations were prepared for the weekday PM peak hour trip generation.

PROJECT LOCATION

The proposed AMLI Ocean Bank is located at 8800 NW 36™ Street in the City of Doral.

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) Traffic Engineering
Division has reviewed the subject application and has no objections to this application, subject to
the following condition:

1. As part of the forthcoming Doral Gateway Traffic Study, which includes the residential development on
the east portion of the project, an intersection capacity analysis is required for the signalized intersection
at NW 41st Street/36™ Street and NW 8800 Block, as well as the unsignalized intersection at NW 87t
Avenue and the Project Driveway.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Leanne Garcia Fernandez at (305) 439-6491.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Anamersy Arce
Miami-Dade County

From: Adrian K. Dabkowski, P.E., PTOE AD

Date: April 29, 2024

Subject: AMLI Ocean Bank
Response to Miami-Dade County Traffic Analysis Comments

We have received comments provided by Miami-Dade County received April 16, 2024. We offer the
following responses:

TRAFFIC STUDY REVIEW COMMENTS

1. According to the meeting with TED, a residential development will be incorporated into this site.
Consequently, please include into the study an operational analysis of the signalized intersection
at NE 41s! Street/36" Street and NW 8800 Block, as well as the unsignalized intersection at NE
87" Avenue and Project Driveway.

Response: As discussed at our January 111, 2024, meeting with DTPW staff, the AMLI Ocean
Bank Traffic Study will be required to include a Drive-In Bank Queue Analysis. However, no
operational analysis was requested at this time.

On April 10", 2024, in a meeting with DTPW staff, an intersection capacity analysis for the
referenced intersections were requested to be provided as part of the forthcoming Doral Gateway
Traffic Study that includes the residential development on the east portion of the project.
Therefore, the intersection operational analysis will not be provided as part of the AMLI Ocean
Bank Traffic study but will included as part of the Doral Gateway Traffic Study. Please refer to
the updated trip generation statement included in attachment A-A.

We trust that these responses adequately address the comments provided. Please contact us if you
have any questions.

KA\FTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\correspondence\Comments\City\2024 04 - Response to City Comments.docx
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Attachment A-A
Updated Traffic Impact Analysis
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April 30, 2024

Ms. Anamersy Arce

Miami-Dade County

Department of Transportation and Public Works
111 NW 15t Street

Miami, Florida 33128

Re: AMLI Ocean Bank
Doral, FL
Level 1 Traffic Study

Dear Ms. Arce:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. has performed a level 1 Miami-Dade County traffic study for the
proposed AMLI Ocean Bank located at 8800 NW 36™ Street within the proposed Doral Center (fka
Doral Gateway) redevelopment. The Doral Gateway Master Development Agreement dated December
15, 2014, approval was for a maximum of 1,063 gross P.M. peak hour trips based on the Institute of
Transportation Engineer’s (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition. The development agreement is
included in Attachment A.

The currently proposed AMLI Ocean Bank development consists of approximately 1,960 square feet of
retail space. Therefore, the currently proposed Doral Center development program consists of 295,134
square feet of existing general office building, 18,212 square feet of specialty retail (16,252 square feet
of existing retail and 1,960 square feet of proposed retail space), and 550 existing residential apartment
units. We have performed a trip generation comparison analysis for the proposed redevelopment
program compared to the maximum trip generation of 1,063 gross P.M. peak hour trips allowed on the
site. The calculations were prepared for the weekday P.M. peak hour trip generation.

As part of the development agreement amendment being prepared for the Doral Gateway application,
the current proposed development program consists of 880 residential apartment units (550 units in the
west neighborhood and 330 units in the east neighborhood), 30,452 square feet of specialty retail
(10,000 square feet in the west neighborhood [and inclusive of the proposed 1,960 square feet of Ocean
Bank] and 20,452 square feet in the east neighborhood), and 346,000 square feet of general office
building in the east neighborhood.

The following sections summarize the project trip generation calculations, drive-in bank queuing
analysis, and turn lane analysis. Note that the requirements outlined in this traffic assessment have
been coordinated and communicated with the Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and
Public Works.

TRIP GENERATION ANALYSIS

Trip generation for the approved and proposed land uses were performed using Institute of
Transportation Engineers’ (ITE’'s) Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition. The trip generation for the
proposed Doral Center redevelopment program was determined using ITE LUC 710 (General Office
Building), LUC 826 (Specialty Retail) and LUC 220 (Apartment).

kimley-horn.com | 8201 Peters Road, Suite 2200, Plantation, FL 33324 954 535 5100
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As Table 1 indicates, Doral Center redevelopment program with the addition of AMLI Ocean Bank is
expected to generate 794 gross P.M. peak hour trips. Based on the project approved actual
development program of Doral Center, the redevelopment is not to generate more than 1,063 gross
P.M. peak hour trips. Therefore, the currently proposed AMLI Ocean Bank program is expected to result
in 269 approved trips remaining when compared to the project approved development program.
Detailed trip generation calculations are included in Attachment B.

Table 1: Net New Trip Generation Summary (ITE 9t Edition)

P.M. Peak Hour Trip Generation
Development Plan
Total
Existing & AMLI Ocean Bank Trip Generation 794
Development Agreement Approved Trip Generation 1,063
Remaining Approved Trips 269

In conclusion, the proposed AMLI Ocean Bank development program is expected to result in 269
remaining trips as compared to the project approved development program during the P.M. peak hour.

Proposed Development Agreement Amendment

At the request of City of Doral staff, the trip generation for the approved and proposed land uses were
performed using Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE's) Trip Generation Manual, 11" Edition, as
part of the proposed update to the development agreement. The trip generation for the proposed Doral
Center redevelopment program was determined using ITE LUC 710 (General Office Building), LUC
822 (Strip Retail Plaza), LUC 221 (Multifamily Housing [Mid-Rise]), and LUC 912 (Drive-In Bank).

As Table 2 indicates, Doral Center redevelopment program with the addition of AMLI Ocean Bank is
expected to generate 775 gross P.M. peak hour trips. Based on the project approved actual
development program of Doral Center, the redevelopment is not to generate more than 1,063 gross
P.M. peak hour trips. Therefore, the currently proposed AMLI Ocean Bank program is expected to result
in 288 approved trips remaining when compared to the project approved development program.
Detailed trip generation calculations are included in Attachment B.

Table 2: Net New Trip Generation Summary (ITE 11t Edition)

P.M. Peak Hour Trip Generation
Development Plan
Total
Existing & AMLI Ocean Bank Trip Generation 775
Development Agreement Approved Trip Generation 1,063
Remaining Approved Trips 288

In conclusion, the proposed AMLI Ocean Bank development program is expected to result in 288
remaining trips as compared to the project approved development program during the P.M. peak hour.

kimley-horn.com | 8201 Peters Road, Suite 2200, Plantation, FL 33324 954 535 5100
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DRIVE-IN BANK QUEUE ANALYSIS

Trip generation calculations for the queuing analysis of the proposed bank were performed using the
ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11" Edition for the P.M. peak hour, the highest generator amongst the
A.M. peak hour, P.M. peak hour, A.M. peak generator, and P.M. peak generator. ITE Land Use Code
912 (Drive-in Bank) was used for the proposed bank. Note that internal capture is expected between
the complementary land uses throughout Doral Center. However, to provide a conservative analysis,
internal capture was excluded to analyze peak drive-through bank volumes. Detailed trip generation
information is included in Attachment C. Table 2 summarizes the estimated number of peak entering
vehicles utilizing the drive-through ATM based on drive-through utilization information from the ITE
Transportation and Land Development, 2" Edition.

Table 2: Peak Drive-Through Entering Volumes

PEEI el Percent of Entering Vehicles el EnlEng
Drive-Through Entering Volume S rerng Drive-Through Volumes
. Utilizing Drive-Through ;
(vehicles/hour) (vehicles/hour)
Bank Drive-Through ATM 21 50%™ 11

Note: (1) Per ITE Transportation and Land Development, 2™ Edition.

The methodologies outlined in ITE’s Transportation and Land Development were utilized to perform a
queuing analysis for the drive-through ATM. These methodologies determine the anticipated queue
beyond the service position for a specified level of confidence based on the hourly demand, Poisson
distribution of the demand, the number of service positions, and the average service rate. The service
rate for the drive-through is summarized in Table 3 based on information from the and ITE
Transportation and Land Development.

Table 3: Drive-Through Service Rates

Drive-Through Service Rate

(seconds/vehicle) Source

Drive-Through

For conservative analysis, 2 * ITE Transportation and

Bank Drive-Through ATM 240 Land Development assumption of 2 minutes/vehicle

Table 4 summarizes the 95" percentile queue and the queue storage provided for the drive-through
ATM. As shown in the table, the proposed site plan is expected to accommodate the 95" percentile
drive-through queue. Detailed drive-through queuing calculations are included in Attachment C.

Table 4: 95" Percentile Drive-Through Queues

95" Percentile Peak Drive- Queue Storage Provided
Drive-Through Through Queue hicles b g - int
(vehicles beyond service point) teiillles yend seiles el
Bank Drive-Through ATM 0.4 4

The proposed redevelopment is expected to generate 11 vehicular trips entering the bank drive-through
during the P.M. peak period and is expected to accommodate the 95" percentile drive-through queue.

kimley-horn.com | 8201 Peters Road, Suite 2200, Plantation, FL 33324 954 535 5100
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TURN LANE ANALYSIS

Ms. Anamersy Arce, April 30, 2024, Page 4

The Doral Gateway Master Development Agreement dated December 15, 2014, outlines the
commitment of the Doral Gateway project to construct a westbound left turn lane and eastbound right-
turn lane at the signalized intersection of NW 415t Street/36'" Street and NW 8800 Block. Currently, the
aforementioned exclusive turn lanes have been constructed, along with an additional exclusive right
turn lane for westbound traffic and an exclusive left turn lane for eastbound traffic.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

e

Adrian K. Dabkowski, P.E., PTOE
Vice President

Attachments
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Adrian K. Dabkowski, P.E., PTOE
Florida Registration Number 78828
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
8201 Peters Road, Suite 2200
Plantation, Florida 33324
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DATE:12/16/2014 02:11:43 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

This Instrument was Prepared by:

Joseph G. Goldstein, Esqg.
Holland & Knight LLP

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131

MASTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
DORAL GATEWAY

THIS DEVE*LOPMENT AGREEMENT (hereinafter the "Agreement) is made and
entered into thls day of ce ey , 2014, by and between Southeast Multi-
Family Strategies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Southeast"), and Hines VAF II
Doral, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, ("Hines"), collectively, referred to herein as the "Co-
Developers", and the City of Doral, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation (the "City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Co-Developers are the owners of the real property located within the
boundaries of the City, the legal description of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "A" (the "Property");

WHEREAS, Southeast is the contract purchaser and intended developer of the portion of
the Property legally described in Exhibit "B" ("Southeast Property" or "West Neighborhood")
and Hines is the owner of the portion of the Property legally described in Exhibit "C" ("Hines
Property" or "East Neighborhood");

WHEREAS, the Property is currently designated "Downtown Mixed Use and Urban
Central Business District” on the City's Comprehensive Plan (as herein defined) and zoned
Downtown Mixed Use pursuant to the Land Development Regulations (as herein defined);

WHEREAS, the Co-Developers and the City mutually desire that the Property be
developed as a mixed-use project with up to 550 residential units, 150 hotel rooms, 47,900
square feet of retail use, and 340,634 square feet of office use, or an equivalent combination of
uses, as permitted by the Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development Regulations and this
Agreement (the "Project™); and

WHEREAS, the Co-Developers and the City desire to establish certain terms and
conditions relating to the proposed development of the Property and wish to establish certainty as
to the ultimate development of the Project, as provided pursuant to Chapter 68, Article V,
Division 5 of the City's Land Development Regulations..

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the conditions, covenants, and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth, the Co-Developers and the City agree as follows:
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1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
herein by reference. All exhibits to the Agreement are hereby deemed a part hereof.

2. Definitions.

a. "Co-Developers" means the person(s) undertaking the development of the
Property, as defined in the preamble to this Agreement, or any successors or
assigns thereof that (a) acquire an interest in any portion of the Property from
the Co-Developers pursuant to sale or ground lease for the purpose of the
development and resale or sublease and (b) is specifically assigned rights as
Co-Developers hereunder by the Co-Developers pursuant to an express
written assignment. Upon execution and recording of such assignment, the
assignee will be deemed one of the Co-Developers hereunder to the extent set
forth in such assignment. It is agreed and understood by the parties that there
will be one Co-Developer for the West Neighborhood ("West Neighborhood
Developer") and one Co-Developer for the East Neighborhood ("East
Neighborhood Developer"). The West Neighborhood Developer shall be
responsible for all obligations arising from this Agreement in the West
Neighborhood. The East Neighborhood Developer shall be responsible for all
obligations arising from this Agreement in the East Neighborhood. Each Co-
Developer may further assign any obligations hereunder to individual
builders, contractors, or engineers of any individual phase(s). Such further
assignment shall not relieve the Co-Developer of those obligations.

b. "Comprehensive Plan" means the City's Comprehensive Development Master
Plan meeting the requirements of Chapter 163, F.S.

c. "Conceptual Master Plan" is that master development plan contained within
the Pattern Book, entitled "PATTERN BOOK Doral Gateway," prepared by
Architectonica, Inc., dated 12/30/2013, as amended, and dated and approved
by the City on July 9, 2014, which regulates the nature of the streets and
blocks and establishes the lots and building sites within the Property and,
along with the Architectural Design and Development Criteria, govern the
administrative review of all detailed development Site Plans for the Project.

d. "Development" means the carrying out of any building activity, the making of
any material change in the use or appearance of any structure and/or land, the
dividing of land into three or more parcels.

e. "Development Permit" includes any building permit (including a demolition
or foundation permit), zoning permit, subdivision approval, rezoning,
certification, special exception, variance, or any other official action of local
government having the effect of permitting the development of land.

f. "Effective Date" is the date of recording of this Agreement in the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

g. "Entire Term" is the total term of this Agreement.
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h. "Governing Body" means the board of county commissioners of a county, the
commission or council of an incorporated municipality, or any other chief
governing body of a unit of local government.

i. "Impact Fee Credit" means the present value of past, present or future
provisions made by new developments for the cost of existing or future capital
improvements, infrastructure or dedications, including but not limited to
contributions-in-lieu-of-fees as such are defined in the Miami Dade County
Code.

j. "Land" means the earth, water, and air, above, below, or on the surface and
includes and improvements or structures customarily regarded as land.

k. "Land Development Regulations" means ordinances, rules, and policies in
effect on the Effective Date, which have been enacted and implemented by the
City for the regulation of any aspect of development and includes any local
government zoning, rezoning, subdivision, building construction, or sign
regulation or any other regulations controlling the development of, or
construction upon, the Land.

1. "Laws" means all ordinances, resolutions, regulations, comprehensive plans,
land development regulations, and rules adopted by a local government
affecting the development of Land.

m. "Pattern Book" is the development manual entitled "PATTERN BOOK Doral
Gateway," prepared by Architectonica, Inc., dated 12/30/2013 that establishes
the architectural guidelines and criteria for the Project, including setbacks,
heights, floor area ratio, building envelope, and other development parameters
for the development of the individual building sites identified within the
Conceptual Master Plan.

n. "Project" means the develdpment approved pursuant to the Project Approval.
0. "Project Approval" is defined in Section 6 of this Agreement.

p. "Property" is that certain +/-25 acre parcel of real property owned by the Co-
Developers, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

q. "Public Facilities" means major capital improvements, including, but not
limited to, transportation, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, potable water,
educational, parks and recreational, and health system facilities.

r. "Site Plan" is comprised of a scaled and dimensioned site plan (with
landscaping), elevation, and typical floor plans submitted for review and
approval for consistency with the Project Approval as may be contemplated
by Chapter 68, Article V, Division 5 and other applicable provisions of the
City of Doral Land Development Regulations.
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s. "Utility" includes any person, firm, corporation, association, or political
subdivision, whether private, municipal, county, or cooperative, which is
engaged in the sale, generation, provision, or delivery of gas, electricity, heat,
oil, water sewer service, telephone service, telegraph service, radio service, or
telecommunication service.

3. Intent. It is the intent of the Co-Developers and the City that this Agreement
should be construed and implemented so as to effectuate the purposes and intent of the parties
and the purpose and intent of Chapter 68, Article V, Division 5 of the Land Development
Regulations. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not to be construed
as a "Development Agreement" pursuant to Section 163.3221, Florida Statutes.

4. Effective Date and Duration.

a. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date. The
Agreement shall be recorded in the public records of Miami-Dade County, Florida and shall run
with the land and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under it for an initial
term of thirty (30) years from the Effective Date, after which time it may be extended for a
period of ten (10) years after approval by the City Council at a public hearing, unless an
instrument has been recorded agreeing to release, amend or modify this Agreement in whole, or
in part, as provided below.

b. The time frames set forth in this Agreement shall be considered stayed and
tolled for the time lost resulting from the pendency of any moratorium, force majeure event,
litigation or challenges that materially limit the ability of the Co-Developers to continue the
development of the Project.

5. Permitted Development Uses and Building Intensities.

a. Permitted Development Uses. Concurrently with the adoption and
acceptance of this Agreement, the Co-Developers have proffered and the City has accepted and
adopted the Pattern Book, including Conceptual Master Plans, as the binding development
criteria for the Property (collectively, the "Project Approval"). In granting the Project Approval,
the City has determined and hereby concurs that the Project is consistent with the City's
Comprehensive Plan and that the Project Approval accords with the Land Development
Regulations. Upon execution of this Agreement, the City confirms and agrees that the Property
may be developed and used in the manner set forth in the Project Approval, the City's
Comprehensive Plan, and the Land Development Regulations.

b. Density, Building Heights, Setbacks and Intensities. The maximum
density, heights, setbacks, and intensities for any development on the Property shall be regulated
by the Project Approval and, where the Project Approval is silent, the Land Development
Regulations, and the applicable provisions and designations in the Comprehensive Plan in effect
at the time of site plan approval.

6. Project Approval.
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a. The Project Approval, which is documented by and includes the Pattern
Book, this Master Development Agreement and adopting ordinances, authorizes the development
of a Project that currently contemplates a development program as specifically described in the
Pattern Book. This development program consists of: with up to 550 residential units, 150 hotel
rooms, 47,900 square feet of retail use, and 340,634 square feet of office use, or an equivalent
combination of uses (the "Development Program"). It should also be noted that there is a 78,130
square foot office building currently located within the West Neighborhood, which building is
planned to be demolished (the "Demolished Building"). The development of the Property in
conformity with this development program, as provided in the Pattern Book, is referred to herein
as the "Project.”

i Land Use Exchange Matrix. The Development Program for the
Project reflects a mixed-use development including existing office
and retail uses, proposed office, retail/commercial space, hotel, and
residential uses. Project development shall be limited to those land
uses and uses accessory and ancillary thereto. The initial adopted
Development Program for the Project contains 295,134 square feet
of existing and 45,500 square feet of proposed office space; 17,900
square feet of existing and 30,000 square feet of proposed retail
space, 550 proposed residential units and 150 proposed hotel
rooms ("Initial Adopted Development Program™). The total impact
of all development in the Project based on the Initial Adopted
Development Program is projected to generate 1,001 gross pm
peak hour trips, using the rates contained in the ITE Trip
Generation Manual 9th Edition (see representative trip generation
rates provided in attached Exhibit "D"; "Representative Trip
Rates"). The actual development program and combination of uses
may vary from the Initial Adopted Development Program (the
"Actual Development Program") provided that the Actual
Development Program for the Project shall not generate more than
1,063 gross pm peak hour trips (the "Trip Cap"). Subsequent
development orders and development permits, including site plan
approvals, may not authorize development of the Project in excess
of the Trip Cap. A trip generation analysis using the
Representative Trip Rates shall be prepared at the time of site plan
approval or tentative plat to calculate the total number of gross
external pm peak hour trips for that portion or stage of the Project
and the cumulative gross external trip generation for the mixed use
Project built to date in order to confirm that the Trip Cap will not
be exceeded.

. Redevelopment of Existing Buildings. It is expressly understood
that the existing development, structures and infrastructure within
the East Neighborhood, including the existing surface parking lot,
may remain in their current configuration in perpetuity. At such
time in the future that the Co-Developers seek to modify demolish
and redevelop/replace, in whole or in part, any portion in a manner,
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that portion of the Property shall be developed in a manner that is
consistent with the Project Approvals. The City shall acknowledge
the existence of and account for the removal of the Demolished
Building upon its demolition and any future demolition of the
existing buildings when calculating impact or permit fees for
future development of the Project.

iii. Residential Unit Type Mix. The Co-Developers reserve the ability
to modify the mix of the residential unit types to convert the mix of
unit types between multi-family units, townhome units, and single-
family units so long as said modification does not result in an
overall increase of residential density for the Project or additional -
net new two way pm peak hour vehicular trips. Any reduction of
residential density of the Project resulting from the modification of
the residential unit type mix shall be deemed consistent with the
Project Approval, the Land Development Regulations, and the
applicable provisions and designations in the Comprehensive Plan.

b. Further Development Review. This Agreement and the Project Approval
establish the criteria upon which the Project shall be developed and shall set forth the sole and
exclusive limitation upon the development of the Project. Consistent with the foregoing, prior to
the issuance of any building permit for any development within any portion of the Property (the
"Building Site"), the Co-Developer for that Building Site shall submit a Site Plan for the
Building Site that includes the proposed building(s) for review and approval pursuant to the
procedures provided in the City's Land Development Regulations at the time of submittal of the
application. Site Plans for any individual Building Site shall be designed to generally conform to
the Project Approval and the applicable provisions of the Land Development Regulations and
Comprehensive Plan. The initial Site Plan for each Building Site shall be submitted to the City
Council to hold a workshop for its review of said initial Site Plan and shall provide comments, if
any, regarding the initial Site Plan to the Planning and Zoning Director, for his consideration,
prior to the issuance of the initial administrative Site Plan approval for that Building Site. The
City Council shall conduct its review and provide comments regarding the initial Site Plan at that
workshop meeting, which shall not be held as or considered to be a formal quasi-judicial public
hearing. Subsequent amendments to the initial Site Plan for each Building Site shall not be
required to receive City Council review and comment pursuant to this paragraph, but shall still
be required to be reviewed and approved pursuant to the procedures provided in the City's Land
Development Regulations at the time of submittal of the application for such amendment to the
approved initial Site Plan.

c. Any Site Plan approved pursuant to the provisions of this Paragraph may
be modified from time to time in accordance with Section 53-185(d) and section 68-740 of the
Citys Land Development Code, as may be amended from time to time. Minor variations to
building placement, building style, and lot configuration may be approved administratively by
the Director of the Planning and Zoning Department, or the executive officer of the successor of
such Department as provided in the City of Doral Code.
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d. In the event that the Director does not approve the Site Plan, the Director
shall render his or her decision by notifying the Co-Developers (or their assigns as to such
portion of the Property) in writing by certified mail, overnight express delivery, or hand delivery.
The Co-Developers have the right to appeal the administrative decision directly to the City
Council for the City Council to determine whether the Director erred in his or her decision to
deny the approval of the Site Plan based on the Site Plan's conformance with this Agreement, the
Project Approval, and the applicable provisions of the Land Development Regulations and
Comprehensive Plan. The City agrees to process any appeal to the City Council on an expedited
basis and, in the absence of a force majeure event, agrees to hear and decide on any appeal
within sixty (60) days from receipt of a letter from the Co-Developers requesting such hearing
addressed to the City Clerk and the Director that appeals the decision of the Director to the City
Council.

Due to the unique configuration of the Property, it is understood and
agreed that minor modifications, as defined in the City's Land Development Regulations, to the
locations of buildings, garages and other structures may be granted by the Director at the time of
approval of any Site Plan for the Property.

7. Maintenance of Common Areas. The common areas of the Property, including
the bikeway referenced in paragraph 11, below, shall be maintained in a manner consistent with
section 74-669 of the City of Doral Code (2014). The common areas of the Property shall be
maintained by the property owner of each neighborhood, a property owners' and/or homeowners'
association or multiple associations, community development district(s) ("CDD"), or series of
reciprocal easement agreements ("REAs"), or combination thereof. The entity or entities
responsible for such maintenance shall be determined by the Co-Developers at their discretion,
upon receiving input from the Director. Substantial amendments to the organizational structure
and the maintenance provisions of the property owners' and/or homeowners' association, CDD or
REA documents shall require and be provided for review by the City Manager or his/her
designee to ensure that the association maintains the assessment and lien rights to ensure that the
Property is properly maintained.

8. Security During Construction. During construction of the Project, Co-Developers
shall provide security in accordance with sections 5-24 through 5-28 of the City of Doral Code
(2014), with regard to those phases under construction, from 7:00pm to 7:00am, Monday through
Friday, and 24 hours per day on weekends and holidays. :

9. Public Services and Facilities: Concurrency. It has been determined that as of the
date of the Project Approvals, pursuant to Chapter 59 of the City Code, the Project has been
found to satisfy the concurrency requirements of the City as set forth in the City's
Comprehensive Development Master Plan. The City reserves the right to conduct concurrency
reviews and determinations at the time of approval of a site plan for the Project and any
modifications thereto, all as provided in Chapter 59 of the City Code.

10.  Transportation Improvements. The following transportation-related
improvements (see Exhibit “E” for general locations) shall be performed by the Co-Developers,
subject to the approval of all governmental agencies with jurisdiction over same:
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a. Traffic Signal. Prior to the issuance of the first building permit for vertical
construction within the West Neighborhood as defined in the Project
Approvals, the West Neighborhood Developer shall prepare and submit a
traffic signal warrant study to Miami-Dade County, with all appropriate
documentation, for the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of
NW 36/41 Street and the Main Project entrance for the West
Neighborhood (the "Signal"). If the County determines that the Signal is
warranted, the West Neighborhood Developer shall have eighteen months
from the date of the City's issuance of the first building permit for vertical
construction within the West Neighborhood to prepare and submit plans
and diligently process a permit application for said Signal and then to
construct or cause the construction of the Signal. This time frame shall
not include the "burn in" period that is required subsequent to the
installation of the Signal but prior to final acceptance of the Signal by
Miami-Dade County and, further, the eighteen months time frame shall be
extended by the Director upon a demonstration of the West Neighborhood
Developer's good faith efforts to satisfy this paragraph. If Miami Dade
County determines that the Signal is not warranted, then the West
Neighborhood Developer shall have no further obligation to construct or
cause the construction of the Signal. It is expressly acknowledged by the
parties that a portion of the traffic Signal constitutes an off-site
improvement and that the costs paid by the West Neighborhood Developer
for the installation of the Signal shall be considered a contribution over
and above impact fees and may be applied against the applicable Miami-
Dade County roadway impact fees for off-site roadway improvements
pursuant to Chapter 33-E, Miami-Dade County Code. The City agrees to
support the West Neighborhood Developer's application for an impact fee
contribution in lieu of fee determination by the County.

b. West Neighborhood Access. The main/NW 36/41 St. entrance into the
West Neighborhood shall align with the entrance into the Trump National
Doral Spa, located on the north side of NW 36 St. The Project will
construct or cause the construction of a westbound left turn lane into the
project along with an eastbound right turn lane into the Project prior to
final certificate of use/occupancy for the first new vertical construction
within the West Neighborhood (excluding accessory structures such as

~ free standing leasing or sales offices).

¢. Doral Blvd. Turn Lanes.

1) Eastbound to Southbound. The West Neighborhood
Developer agrees to construct or cause the construction of
an eastbound to southbound right turn lane at the
intersection of NW 36/41 Street and NW 87 Avenue (the
"Eastbound Turn Lane") prior to the issuance of the final
certificate of use/occupancy for the first new vertical
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construction within the West Neighborhood (excluding
accessory structures such as free standing leasing or sales
offices), subject to Miami-Dade County or the City of
Doral agreeing to provide impact fee contribution in lieu of
approval or credits for the cost of such improvement.

2) Westbound to Southbound. The Co-Developers agree to
construct or cause the construction of an extension of the
existing westbound to southbound left turn lanes on NW
36/41 Street at its intersection with NW 87 Avenue by
approximately twenty (20) feet (the "Westbound Turn Lane
Extension") prior to the issuance of the final certificate of
use/occupancy for the first new vertical construction for a
new structure within the West Neighborhood (excluding
accessory structures such as free standing leasing or sales
offices).

d. Pedestrian Controls at NW 36 St/NW 87 Ave. Prior to the final
certificate of use/occupancy for the first new vertical construction within
the West Neighborhood (excluding accessory structures such as free
standing leasing or sales offices), the West Neighborhood Developer will
modify the existing signal at the intersection of NW 36™ Street and NW
87™ Avenue to include pedestrian signal controls, subject to Miami Dade
County Public Works and Solid Waste Management Department approval.

e. East Neighborhood Access.

D The main/NW 87 Ave. entrance into the East
Neighborhood shall remain in the same general location.
The Co-Developers will construct or cause the construction
of a southbound right deceleration lane into the Project
prior to final certificate of use/occupancy for the first new
vertical construction within the West Neighborhood
(excluding accessory structures such as free standing
leasing or sales offices).

2) A directional median along NW 36™ Street at the Doral
Corporate Center driveway will be constructed as part of
the Doral Gateway project. The directional median will
allow east and westbound left-turn movements along NW
36™ Street and prohibit north and southbound left-turn
movements from the Doral Corporate Center driveway and
the existing Pritikin Longevity Center/Spa at Doral (8755
NW 36 St.; Folio No. 35-3021-008-0010) parking lot
driveway. The directional median will be constructed in
conjunction with the approval/operational opening of the
bridge connection between the West Neighborhood of
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Doral Gateway and the East Neighborhood/Doral
Corporate Center and proposed traffic signal at the West
Neighborhood entrance driveway and NW 36" Street.
Furthermore, the directional median will be constructed
before obtaining the final Certificate of Occupancy (CO)
for the first residential building within the Doral Gateway
residences.

f. Trolley Stops. The Co-Developers shall install two (2) Doral Trolley
stops (including the installation or relocation of bus shelters, if needed) on
public rights of way adjacent to the Property. At this time, the proposed
Trolley stop locations on the external roadway network are suggested as:

D) Within the eastbound deceleration lane on NW 36/41 St.
proposed for the main entrance to the West Neighborhood
and shall be the responsibility of the West Neighborhood
Developer.

2) At the location of the existing Miami Dade County Transit
bus stop on the west side of NW 87™ Ave. The existing
bus stop shall be deemed acceptable for the purpose of
satisfying this provision so long as Miami Dade Transit
allows the joint use of the existing bus stop for the City of
Doral Trolley. This shall be the responsibility of the East
Neighborhood Developer.

3) The precise locations of the Trolley Stops shall be
determined at the time of the site plan review for the
respective East and West Neighborhoods and shall be
installed prior to the issuance of the first certificate of
occupancy for vertical construction within each respective
Neighborhood (excluding accessory structures such as free
standing leasing or sales offices).

The foregoing time frames shall be extended by the Director upon an affirmative showing by the
of a good faith effort to undertake the improvements in a timely manner or in the event of a force
majeure or other events out of the Co-Developer's control causing such delay.

11.  Improvement of Bikeway. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of use and
occupancy for the final building permit for the first residential building within the Property, the
West Neighborhood Developer shall cause the improvement of a bike path within the easement
located along the west bank of Dresser's Dairy Canal where it abuts the West Neighborhood.
The bike path shall be designed and improved in accordance with standards approved by the
County and the same standards applicable to other similar bike paths within the City. Upon
completion of the improvements and approval by Miami-Dade County Department of
Regulatory and Economic Resources Division of Environmental Resources Management
(DERM) and the South Florida Water Management District, if applicable, the Co-Developers

10
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shall execute and cause the recordation of an easement granting the use and enjoyment of the
bikeway to the public. The Co-Developers' obligations under this Paragraph shall be null and
void and of no force and effect if the Co-Developers, after good faith efforts, fails to secure all
required approvals, including, without limitation, the approval of DERM and the South Florida
Water Management District. The West Neighborhood Developer shall provide a pedestrian
connection from the right-of-way of Doral Blvd. to the bikeway located within the West
Neighborhood.

12.  Necessity of Complying with Tocal Regulations Relative to Development
Permits. The Co-Developers and the City agree that the failure of this Agreement to address a
particular permit, condition, fee, term, or restriction in effect on the Effective Date of this
Agreement shall not relieve Co-Developers of the necessity of complying with the regulations
governing said permitting requirements, conditions, fees, terms, or restrictions as long as
compliance with said regulations and requirements do not require the Co-Developers to develop
the Property in a manner that is inconsistent with the Project Approval.

13.  Presumption of Compliance. Where construction has occurred on the Property, or
any portion thereof, pursuant to a lawful permit issued by the City, and inspections made and
approval of occupancy given by the City, then such construction, inspection, and approval shall
create a rebuttable presumption that the buildings or structures thus constructed comply with the
intent and spirit of this Agreement.

14.  Impact Fees. The City and Co-Developers shall coordinate their efforts to derive
the maximum benefits of any impact fee payments in favor of the Project and the City.
Calculations of impact fees for the development of the West Neighborhood shall account for and
be reduced to reflect the removal of the Demolished Building and within the East Neighborhood
in the event that the existing buildings are demolished or partially demolished in the future.

15.  Reservation of Development Rights. For the Entire Term, the City hereby agrees
that it shall permit the development of the Project in accordance with the Project Approval, the
Land Development Regulations, the Comprehensive Plan, and the existing laws and policies as
of the Effective Date of this Agreement that are or may be applicable to the Property, subject to
the conditions of this Agreement and in effect at the time of any site plan approvals and/or
modifications thereto. The expiration or termination of this Agreement, for whatever reason,
shall not be considered a waiver of, or limitation upon, the rights, including, but not limited to,
any claims of vested rights or equitable estoppels, obtained or held by the Co-Developers to
continue development of the Project in conformity with the Project Approval and all prior
subsequent Development Permits or development orders granted by the City, including, but not
limited to, those rights granted under the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development
Regulations, as in effect on the Effective Date or as subsequently amended.

16. Binding Effect. The obligations imposed pursuant to this Agreement upon the
Co-Developers and upon the Property shall run with and bind the Property as covenants running
with the Property, and this Agreement shall be binding upon and enforceable by and against the
parties hereto, their personal representatives, heirs, successors, grantees, and assigns, and a copy
of this Agreement shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, at the
sole cost and expense of the Co-Developers, upon execution of this Agreement.

11
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17.  Governing Laws. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Florida. The Co-Developers and the City agree that Miami-Dade
County, Florida is the appropriate venue in connection with any litigation between the parties

with respect to this Agreement.

18.  Notices. Any notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given if delivered by hand, sent by
recognized overnight courier, or mailed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested,
in a postage paid prepaid envelope, and addressed as follows:

If to City at:

With a copy to:

If to Co-Developers:

City Manager

City of Doral

8401 N.W. 53" Terrace
Doral, Florida 33166

City Attorney

City of Doral

8401 N.W. 53" Terrace
Doral, Florida 33166

Southeast Multi-Family Strategies, LLC
535 N. Park Avenue Suite 222

Winter Park, FL 32789

Attn: Jon C. Wood

Fax: 407-790-7211

Email: jon.wood@hines.com

Southeast Multi-Family Strategies, LL.C
Five Ravinia Drive

Atlanta Georgia, 30346

Attn: Michael T. Harrison

Fax: 770-206-5325

Email: michael harrison@hines.com

Hines VAF, III Doral, L.P.

499 Park Avenue, 12th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Starling Cousley

Email: starling.cousley@hines.com

Hines Interests Limited Partnership
2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 4800
Houston, Texas 77056

Attention: Corporate Counsel

Fax: (713) 966-7813

Email: corporate.legal@hines.com

12
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With a copy to: Joseph G. Goldstein, Esq.
Holland & Knight, LLP
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131

Notices personally delivered or sent by overnight courier shall be deemed given on the
date of delivery and notices mailed in accordance with the foregoing shall be deemed given three
(3) days after deposit in the U.S. Mail. Any party may change its notice address by providing
written notice to the other parties of the new address as provided in this paragraph. The terms of
this section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

19. Severability. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement be determined
by appropriate judicial authority to be illegal or otherwise invalid, such provision shall be given
its nearest legal meaning or construed as deleted as such authority determines, and the remainder
of this Agreement shall be construed to be in full force and effect.

20.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the documents referenced
herein, constitute the entire agreement and understanding among the parties with respect to the
subject matter hereof, and there are no other agreements, representations, or warranties other
than as set forth herein.

21.  Modification. Amendment, and Release. Minor modifications, as defined in the
City's Land Development Regulations, of the Agreement shall be approved by the Director. Such
minor modifications shall be reflected in a recordable instrument prepared, executed and
recorded by the Director. Major modifications of this Agreement may only be modified,
amended, or released, by written instrument signed by the City and each of the Co-Developers
(and/or its assigns, which may include, but not be limited to a Community Development District
and/or master property owners' association with appropriate authority over the Property) with
regard to their individual Neighborhood, provided that such modification, amendment, release
has been approved by the City after public hearing.

22.  Cancellation and Enforcement. Enforcement of this Agreement shall be by action
against any parties or person violating, or attempting to violate, any covenants set forth in this
Agreement. The prevailing party in any action or suit pertaining to or arising out of this
Agreement shall be entitled to recover, in addition to costs and disbursements allowed by law,
such sum as the Court may adjudge to be reasonable for the services of his/het/its attorney. This
enforcement provision shall be in addition to any other remedies available at law, in equity, or
both. The terms of this section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

'23.  Cumulative Remedies. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Co-Developers
from exercising its rights and remedies it may have under law.

13
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Master Development
Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CITY:
ATTEST: CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA
A Floridg municipal corporation
By: //‘ﬁwwkw)
Clerk 0 o\t Diuz Print name: = v2)
Ondevm ayde/t  Title: W (VWA )

WITNESSES:

Tison) M. ez Arep crFv

Print Name , City of Doral, Florida

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | 5% day of DRCeMNAN .

20 \‘4\, by £ dword €oras , as Q\‘\’\Q \Oyrviaer of the City of Doral,
a Florida municipal corporation, on behalf of the City. He/She i{fersonally known to mepr has
produced as identification, and acknowledged that she did

execute this instrument freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

i3

\\\“\““ ”, »

@;\/QQYER LAFF/’%}
W | z

N psef00,y f N
s g .Ié\‘\ss N.on‘? lfe; P ] .
§ Bpali % . M 1ge |
My Commission Egp;lﬁ e TixE (NGtaty PuBlic, State of Florida
A - .
D i O JOWwpr Lahia
%, pz:ﬁ’i”ﬁ“.".“.“‘?-"&(‘;\‘\ Print Name
(7, i \)

14
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CO-DEVELOPERS:

WITNESSES: SOUTHEAST MULTI-FAMILY

' STRATEGIES, LLC, a Delaware Limited

@M Liability Company

Signatute’ 7 , @
BY: W%/L——— .

Print Name;/ c. KEVIN SHANNAHAN

Print Name o SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTORI/CEQ

Title: —_—
Sl’;{iﬁ/ MU/U D
Ly istinee S \JG\I
Print Name I

sTATE OF |LLINGIS )

) SS.
countyor (0D )

/
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &/ Tfi‘ay of VWV E A B ELEL)014,

by C . KEVI& SHANA I, a8 SEAVIR MANA GG 251 REC T8 [C Eoof
SevrnEAsT M ';"',‘( GAMICY  She/He is personally known to me or has produced

as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State ofEleridat/ 2. <. sas 0 7 S
N d / ¢S
OFFICIAL SEAL Vil 2+ /) KRELERKCYAL
MARIAN KEREKGYARTO Print Name

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Mar 31, 2018

15
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WITNESSES: HINES VAF II DORAL, L.P.,

aDelaware limited partnership

%); % u /{( Y//U’ gy: Hines VAF Il Doral GP LLC,
J

a Delaware limited liability company

Signature )
A g - . . . By: Hines U.S. Office Value Added Fund IL, L.P.,
V/’f i@h N W\g AU ' f@\i its sole member
Print Name ! By: Hines U .S. Office Value Added Fund II,

LLC, its general partner
By: Hines Interests Limited

/‘W | Partnership, its managing member
h = ' By: Hines Holdings, Inc.. its

Sighatare
' - general partner

Jeon M .72 e »
Print Name trel BY: / ///IZ//%JL___

Print Name: G KEVINSHANNAMAN _ o
SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTORIC :

T;'tle: ~
STATE OF /44 /20 (S )

) SS.

COUNTY OF _Coo/< )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i’_ /c,l'(ay of WOUEAI BEAX 2014,

by €. KEYID _SHANNAHS4) aS SE WIOR AANAGIN & DIFRECTO e/ceo of

HvES VAR I DonkAL L7 She/He is personally known to me or has produced

as identification, and acknowledged -that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

. My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of«E@![a;-) Juhrpol S
OFFICIAL SEAL MR IA) KELEKGYA KL T()
MARIAN KEREKGYARTO Print Name

Notary Public - State of (llinois
My Commission Expires Mar 31, 2018
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JOINDER BY WEST NEIGHBORHOOD OWNERS

The undersigned, Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products R&D, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Teva™)
and IVAX LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("IVAX"), the current Owners of the property
legally described in Exhibit "B" (the "West Neighborhood Owners") of the foregoing
Development Agreement, do hereby consent to the execution of this Development Agreement by
the Co-Developers, and agree that this Development Agreement shall constitute a covenant
running with the land and shall remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the
undersigned West Neighborhood Owners, and their successors and assigns, including the Co-
Developers, if applicable, unless and until the same is modified or released.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these presents have been executed this day of
,2014.
WITNESSES: Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products R&D,
Inc., a Delaware corporation
Sign BY: ’ / °/ 30/7;,/!;
(% /(/, / //2)47 Print Name: Kol /A /lmon
Print Name Title: CFO Taya 66M
BY:
Signature Print Name:
Title:
Print Name
LA
W%

STATE OFiQms%&gw )
) SS.

COUNTY oF(‘f‘f‘Om\em\Q/M )

The oregon g instrument was acknowledged before me this ?}B day of ( &@ , 2014,
by L ATmam leve (sbM of
%hw rormaceutic ot %Mg QH)’}’W She/@ is personally known to me or has produced

as identification, afid acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

d ary Pubhc

, (iemvnonwauh ¥ Bnnsylupmmic
: Rfint Name

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
KELLY M. O'DONOGHUE, Notary Public
 Horsham Twp., Montgomery County
y Commission Expires September 19, 2017,
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JOINDER BY WEST NEIGHBORHOOD OWNERS

The undersigned, Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products R&D, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Teva™)
and IVAX LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("IVAX"), the current Owners of the property
legally described in Exhibit "B" (the "West Neighborhood Owners") of the foregoing
Development Agreement, do hereby consent to the execution of this Development Agreement by
the Co-Developers, and agree that this Development Agreement shall constitute a covenant
running with the land and shall remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the
undersigned West Neighborhood Owners, and their successors and assigns, including the Co-
Developers, if applicable, unless and until the same is modified or released.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these presents have been executed this day of
, 2014,
WITNESSES: Teva Branded Pharmaceutical Products R&D,

Inc., a Delaware corporation

Signature BY:
Print Name:
Print Name Title:
% /4 YA ﬂ&:}% BY: \gmvv-\,;

Sigffture = < / Print Name: Bl’l\én E Shanahan

ok Ml ety Title: Assistant Secretary
Print Name “ '

&
STATE OF )
) SS.

COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2014,
by as of

She/He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Florida

Print Name
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STATE OFMA )
) SS.

COUNTY OFW%W )
o o
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ‘ X 51’_@21 , 2014,

by . AN ASidomn- Socredorm of
Tew-Randd Phofmaceat; cod Do(iuds Cip Jhe. She@ _is_personally. known to me @r has produced

as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument

freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

My Commission Expires: 4 L) 53 Joamio.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA \ée \\ Y M. C DM e h o

KELLY M. ODONOGHUE, Notary Public
Horsham Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires September 19, 2017
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IVAX LLC, a Florida limited liability
WITNESSES: company

%/6 // F(‘;W BY: Sél Jo R )20y

4
Sighature Print Name: /éoél A/ (hw}\

&7/%,‘: /4 ' /é@ /A&ﬁ/ Title:  _CFo w66 M

Print Name
BY:
- Print Name:
Signature
Title:
Print Name

STATE OFMMM& )
‘ ) SS.
COUNTY OFW%W )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ?ﬁuday of ( 2 J‘Obéf , 2014,

by ooy Al moms ; as CY() Teva. GGM of
INAY LLC . She is__personally known to me or has produced

as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

ublic, Stateo

MORWEAEIGHICEHEKABSYLVANIA Qoridd . L
NOTARIAL SEAL e s e
KELLY M. O'DONOGHUE, Notary Public WU MN- O DN hue
. Horsham Twp., Montgomery County Print Name J
My Commission Expires September 19, 2017] )
' ) SS.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __dayof 2014,
by , as of

She/He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Florida

19
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IVAX LLC, a Florida limited liability

WITNESSES: company
BY:
Signature Print Name:
Title:
Print Name —
Zé YL c%// BY: o %oww’f A
j(ure//’g‘ Print Name: Brian E. Shanahan
/,4 %ﬁ““? Title: Assistant secretary
Print Name
STATE OF )
) Ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this dayof 2014,
> ’ as of

She/He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Florida

Print Name

STATE OF Ml;m a0 )
COUNTY OF‘“\\{%\\_@M ;

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before th1s wvday of (Y/—be/ , 2014,

by RO Shonehon IStamt Seecedony of

TFVAY LG . Sh is_ personally known to me or has produced

as identification, and acknowledged that she did execute this instrument
freely and voluntarily for the purposes stated herein.

0 PNV

SS.

My Commission Expires | ‘Noteh)y Public, WWMWMJ&\ ) |
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA - K@ \\ Y M. b DN D';\[/] we
NOTARIAL SEAL J J

KELLY M. O'DONOGHUE, Notary Public
Horsham Twp., Montgomery County

s September 19, 2017} 19
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Print Name

EXHIBIT "A"

Property Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

TRACT C OF, IVAX TRACTS REPLAT, A SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED . IN PLAT BOOK 157, PAGE 44, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

AND
PARCEL 2:

TRACT D OF, IVAX TRACTS REPLAT, A SUBDWVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 157, PAGE 44, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI—-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA. .

LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, MIAMI—-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH:

20



CFN: 20140859289 BOOK 29430 PAGE 4576

Parcel 1:

A portion of land lying in the North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section. 28, Township 53
South, Range 40 East, Dade County, Flerida, being more particularly described as follows
Commence at the Northeast corner of said Section 28, thence run South O degrees 11
minutes 13 seconds East, along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of.said Section 28, a
distance of 1319.10 feet to the Southeast corner of the North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4
of said Section 28; thence run North 88 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West, along the
South line of the North 1/2 of the MNortheast 1/4 of said Section 2B, for o distance of
1035.42 feet to the Point of Beginning of the following described parcel of land. Thence
continue North 88 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West, along the last described course,
for a distance of 232.44 feet to o point on the Southeasterly right—of—way line of the
80 feet wide Dressel's Dairy Canal, as recorded in Officicl Records Book 5176, page 40,
Public Records of Dade County, Florida; thence run North 46 degrees 02 minutes 36
seconds East, along said Dressel’s Doiry Canal right—of—way line, for a distance of
1,027.86 feet to o point on the Southerly right—of—way line of NW 36th Street Extension,
as recorded in Official Records Book 9234, page 1835, Public Records of Dade County,
Florida; thence run South 79 degrees 27 minutes 59 seconds East, along said NW 36th
Street Extension right—of—way line and along a line radial to the next mentioned curve,
for a distance of 135.00 feet to o point on the arc of a circular curve concave to the
Northeast, having o radius of 425,00 feet; thence run Southwesterly ond Southeasterly,
along the arc of said curve to the left, for o distance of 343.74 feet; through a

central angle of 46 degrees 20 minutes 27 seconds to the point of compound curvature
with a circular curve to the left, having a radius of 326.69 feet; thence run
Southeasterly, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 141.84 feetl; through a central
angle of 24 degrees 52 minutes 34 seconds to a point on the arc of a circular curve
concave to. the North, having a rodius of 404.50 feet ond a radial bearing of South 51
degrees 42 minutes 22 seconds East from the center of said curve; thence run
Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly along the arc of said curve to the right, for a
distance of 660.70 feet, through a central angle of 93 degrees 35 minutes 09 seconds
to a point; thence run South 48 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West, along a line
paraltel with and 164.50 feet Southeasterly of the Southeast right—of—way line of said
Dressel’s Dairy Canal, for o distance of 320.75 feet to the Point of Beginning.

The above described parcel s also known as Tract "B” and a portion of Tract "C” of
DORAL PLAZA, dgccording to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, poge 19, Public
Records of Dade County, Florida.

Parcel 2:

Tracts "C” and "D” of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book
123, page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, less that portion of Tract "C”
described in Exhibit "B” to thot certain Quit Claim Deed filed in Official Records Book
13715, page 900, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, and less the South 30 feet of
the East 30 feet of Tract "C".
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ALSO DESCRIBED AS:
A portion of Tract "C” and all of Tract "D", of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat

thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, being
particularly described as follows;

Cammence at the Southeast cerner of Tract "C”, of DORAL PLAZA, according to the FPlat
thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida;
thence run North 88 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds West along the South boundary of
Tract "C” for a distance of 30.00 feet to the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein
describad: Thence from the above established Point of Beginning, continue North 88
degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West clong the said South boundary of Tract "C” far a
distance of 950.41 feet to o point of intersection with a line thot Is paorallel to and
164.50 feet Southeosterl’y of, as measured at right angles to, the Northwesterly

boundary of said Tract "C”; thence run North 46 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East
along the last described line for o distance of 320.75 feet to the point of intersection
with the arc of a curve concave to the North having o radius of 404.50 feet, said point
bearing South 41 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds West from the center of said curve;
thence run Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly aloeng the arc of said curve to

the left, through a central angle of 93 degrees 35 minutes 09 seconds for a distance

of 660.70 feet to g point at intersection with the arc at a curve, concave to the
Northeast, having a radius of 326.69 feet, said point bearing South 29 degrees 19 minutes
00 seconds West from the center of said curve, said curve being the Southwesterly
boundary of Troct "D" of said Doral Plaza; thence run Northwesterly along the last
described line and along the arc of a curve to the right, through a central angle of 24
degrees 52 minutes 34 seconds, far a distance of 141.84 feet to a point of compound
curvature of a curve to the right, having a radius of 425.00 feet; thence run
Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, having a central angle of 46 degrees 20
minutes 27 seconds, for a distance of 343.74 feet to a point of intersection with the
Secutherly right—of—way boundary of NW. 36th Street Extension, as reccrded in Official
Records Book 9234, page 1835, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, said right—at—way
bounddry being the Northerly boundary ? said Tract "D"; thence run South 79 degrees

27 minutes 59 seconds Eost along the last described line for a distance of 302.23 feet
to the point of curvature of a curve, concave to the Southwest, having a radius of

50.00 feet; thence run Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through ¢ central

angle of 79 degrees 16 minutes 46 seconds for o distance of 69.18 feet to the point of
tangency, said point lying on the West right—of—way boundary of N.W, 87th Avenue, as
said right—of—way is recorded in Official Records Book 9234, paoge 1833, Public Records of
Dade County, Florida, scid right—at—way boundary being the Eost boundary of said Tract
"D"; thence run South 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East along the East boundary of
said Tracts "C" and "D" for a distonce of 577.66 feet; thence North 88 degrees 54
minutes 26 seconds West for a distance of 30.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11
minutes 13 seconds East for a distance of 30.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Together with the rights of ingress and egress set forth in that certgin Grant ond

Easement dated March 6, 1990 and recorded on March 8, 1990 in Official Records Book
14461, page 482, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, mode between Howard Kaske? and
Steven M. Jocobson, as Trustee under certgin Trusts more particularly described in

Exhibit "A” to said Grant of Easemnent, established by Agreements of Trust dated May 26,
1981, and amendments thereto recorded on October 29, 1985, in Official Records Book
12682, pages 2194 through 2298, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, and Doral CPA,
Inc., a Florida corporation, pertaining to the following described property:

A portion of Tract "C" of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat thereof recorded In Plat

Book 123. page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, being particularly described as
follows:
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Commence at the Southeast corner at said Tract "C"; thence North 88 degrees 54
minutes 26 seconds West along the South line of said Tract "C” for 980.471 feet; thence
North 46 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East for 320.75 feet to the point of a curve
concave to the Northeast, said point bearing South 41 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds
West from the center of said curve; thence Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly
along said curve to the left having for its elements a radius of 404.50 feet and a
central angle of 65 degrees 13 minutes 56 seconds for an arc distance of 460.53 feet
to the Point of Beginning at the parcel herein described; thence from the above
established Point of Beginning run North C1 degrees 05 minutes 34 seconds Eost for 48.98
feet to a point of o curve concentric to the lost described curve, soid point bearing
Scouth 26 degrees 34 minutes 28 seconds East for the center ot soid curve; thence
Northeasterly along said curve to the left having for its elements o radius of 360.50

feet and a central angle of 15 degrees 42 minutes 46 seconds for an arc distance at
98.86 feet to a point; thence North 05 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds West for 13.14
feet to o point on o curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 05
degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds Eust from the cenler of said curve; thernce

Northeasterly, Northerly and Northwesterly clong said curve to the left having for its
radius of 15.00 feet and a central angle of 133 degrees 44 minutes 20 seconds for an
arc distance of 35.01 feet to o point on the Westerly line of the reciprocal driveway
easement as said easement is recorded in Official Records Book 12355, page 356 and
Official Records Book 13715, page 877 Public Records of Dade County, Florida, said point
being on a curve concave to the Northeast, said point bearing South 41 degrees 01
minutes 48 seconds West from the center of said curve; thence Southeasterly along said
Westerly line of the reciprocal driveway easement along said curve to the left having

for its elements a radius of 346.69 feet and ¢ central angle of 11 degrees 06 minutes 22
seconds for an arc distance of 67.20 feet to a point on a curve concave to the
Southeast, said point bearing North 29 degrees 55 minutes 26 seconds East from the
center of said curve; thence Northwesterly, Westerly, Southwesterly, Southerly aond
Southeasterly along said curve to the left having for its elements a radius ot 15.00 feet
and a central angle of 153 degrees 22 minutes 05 seconds for an arc distance of 40.15
feet to a point on g curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 44
degrees 41 minutes 32 seconds East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly
along said curve to the right having for its elements a radius of 404.50 feet and a
centrol angle of 03 degrees 45 minutes 26 seconds for aon arc distance of 26.52 feet to
a point on a curve concave to the Northeast, said point bearing South 32 degrees Q0
minutes 40 seconds West from the center of said curve; thence Northwesterly aleng said
curve to the right having for its elements a radius of 400.69 feet and o central angle
of 01 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds for an arc distance of 13.36 feet to a peoint on «
curve concave to the South said point bearing North 33 degrees 55 minutes 19 seconds
East from center of said curve; thence Northwesterly. Westerly and Southwesterly along
said curve to the left having for its elements a radius of 10.00 feet ond a central angle
of 72 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds for an arc distance of 12.73 feet to a point on a
curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 38 degrees 59 minutes 41
seconds East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly along said curve to
the right having for its elements a radius of 384.50 feet and a central angle of 08
degrees 24 minutes 51 seconds for an arc distance of 56.46 feet to a point on a curve
concave to the Southeast, said point bearing North 30 degrees 34 minutes 50 seconds
West from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly along soid curve to the left
having for its elements ¢ rodius of 20.00 feet and o central angle of 58 degrees 19
minutes 36 seconds for an arc distance of 20.36 feet to the point of tangency; thence
South 01 degrees 05 minutes 34 seconds West for 11.56 feet to a point of a curve
concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 27 degrees 18 minutes 2B seconds
East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly along said curve to the right
having for its elements a radius of 404.50 feet and a central angle of 03 degrees 57
minutes 18 seconds for an orc distance of 27.82 feet io the Point of Beginning.
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EXHIBIT "B"
Southeast Parcel - West Neighborhood

PARCEL 1:

TRACT C OF, IVAX TRACTS REPLAT, A SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 157, PAGE 44, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI—-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.
AND

PARCEL 2:
TRACT D OF, IVAX TRACTS REPLAT, A SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 157, PAGE 44, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.
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EXHIBIT "C"
Hines Parcel - East Neighborhood

Parcel 1:

A portion of land lying in the North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section. 2B, Township 53
South, Range 40 East, Dade County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows
Commence at the Northeast corner of said Section 28, thence run Scuth O degrees 11
minutes 13 seconds East, clong the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of scid Section 28, a
distance of 1319.10 feet to the Southeast corner of the North 1/2 of the Nertheast 1/4
of said Section 28; thence run North 88 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West, along the
South line of the North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 28, for o distance of
1035.42 feet to the Point of Beginning of the following described parcel of land. Thence
continue North 88 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West, along the last described course,
for a distance of 232.44 feet to a point on the Southeasterly right—of—way line of the
80 feet wide Dressel's Dairy Canal, as recorded in Official Records Book 5176, page 40,
Public Records of Dade County, Flerida; thence run North 46 degrees 02 minutes 36
seconds East, along said Dressel’s Doiry Conal right—of—way line, for a distance of
1,027.86 feet to a point on the Southerly right—of—way line of NW 36th Street Extension,
as recorded in Official Records Book 9234, page 1835, Public Records of Dade County,
Florida; thence run South 78 degrees 27 minutes 59 seconds East, along said NW 36th
Street Extension right—of—way line and along a line radial to the next mentioned curve,
for a distance of 135.00 feet to o point on the arc of a circular curve coricave to the
Northeast, having ¢ radius of 425.00 feet; thence run Southwesterly and Southeasterly,
along the arc of said curve to the left, for a distance of 343.74 feet; through a

central angle of 46 degrees 20 minutes 27 seconds to the point of compound curvature
with a circular curve to the left, having a radius of 326.69 feet; thence run
Southeasterly, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 141.84 feet; through o central
angle of 24 degrees 52 minutes 34 seconds to a point on the arc of a circular curve
concave to the North, having o radius of 404.50 feet and a radial bearing of South 31
degrees 42 minutes 22 seconds East from the center of said curve; thence run
Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly along the arc of said curve to the right, for o
distance of 660.70 feet, through a central angle of 93 degrees 35 minutes 09 seconds
to a point; thence run South 46 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West, along a line
parcllel with and 164.50 feet Southeasterly of the Southeost right—of—way line of said

- Dressel’s Dairy Canal, for o distance of 320.75 feet to the Point of Beginning.

The above described parcel is also known as Tract "B” and a portion of Tract "C” of
DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, page 19, Public
Records of Dade County, Florida.

Parcel 2:

Tracts "C” and "D” of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat thersof recorded in Plat Beook
123, page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, less that portion of Tract "C”
described in Exhibit "B to that certain Quit Claim Deed filed in Official Records Book
13715, page 900, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, and less the South 30 feet of
the East 30 feet of Tract "C”.
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ALSO DESCRIBED AS:
A portion of Troct "C” and all of Tract D", of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat

thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, puge 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, being
particularly described as follows;

Commence at the Southeast cornmer of Tract "C”, of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat
thereof recorded in Plat Book 123, page 19, Public Records of Dade County, Florida;
thence run North B8 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds West along the South boundary of
Tract "C” for a distance of 30.00 feet to the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein
described: Thence from the above established Point of Beginning, continue North 88
degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West along the said South boundary of Tract "C” far o
distance of 950.41 feet to g point of intersection with a line that Is parollel to and
164.50 feet Southeasterly of, as measured at right angles to, the Northwesterly

boundary of said Tract "C”; thence run North 46 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East
along the lost described line for a distance of 320.75 feet to the point of intersection
with the arc of a curve concave to the North having o radius of 404.50 feet, said point
bearing South 41 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds West from the center of said curve;
thence run Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along the arc of said curve to

the left, through o central angle of 83 degrees 35 minutes 089 seconds for a distance

of 660.70 feet to a point at intersection with the arc at a curve, concave to the
Northeast, having o radius of 326.69 feet, said point bearing South 29 degrees 19 minutes
00 seconds West from the center of said curve, said curve being the Southwesterly
boundary of Tract "D" of scid Doral Ploza; thence run Northwesterly along the last
described line and along the arc of a curve to the right, through a central angle of 24
degrees 52 minutes 34 seconds, far a distance of 141.84 feet to a point of compound
curvature of a curve to the right, having o radius of 425.00 feet; thence run
Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, having a central angle of 46 degrees 20
minutes 27 seconds, for a distance of 343.74 feet to a point of intersection with the
Southerly right—of—way boundary of NW. 36th Street Extension, as recorded in Official
Records Book 9234, page 1835, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, said right—at—way
boundary being the Northerly boundary 7 said Tract "D"; thence run South 79 degrees

27 minutes 58 seconds East along the lost described line for a distance of 302.23 feet
to the point of curvature of a curve, concave to the Southwest, having a radius of

50.00 feet; thence run Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a central

angle of 79 degrees 16 minutes 46 seconds for a distance of 69.18 feet to the point of
tangency, said point lying on the West right—of-way boundary of N.W, 87th Avenue, as
said right—of—way is recorded in Official Records Book 9234, page 1833, Public Records of
Dade County, Florida, said right—at—woy boundary being the East boundary of sgid Tract
"D"; thence run South 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East along the East boundary of
said Tracts "C" and "D” for a distance of 577.66 feet; thence North 88 degrees 54
minutes 26 seconds West for a distance of 30.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11
minutes 13 seconds Eost for a distance of 30.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Together with the rights of ingress and egress set forth in that certain Grant and

Easement dated March B, 1990 and recorded on March 8, 1990 in Official Records Book
14461, page 482, Public Records of Dade County, Floride, made between Howard Kaske? and
Steven M. Jocobson, os Trustee under certain Trusts more particularly described in

Exhibit "A” to said Grant of Easement, established by Agreements of Trust dated May 26,
1981, and amendments thereto recorded on October 29, 1985, in Official Records Book
12682, pages 2194 through 2295, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, and Doral CPA,
Inc., a Florida corporation, pertaining to the following described property:

A portion of Tract "C" of DORAL PLAZA, according to the Plat thereof recorded In Plat

Book 123. page 18, Public Records of Dade County, Florida, being particularly described as
follows:
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Commence at the Southeast corner ot suid Tract "C"; thence North 88 degrees 54
minutes 26 seconds West along the South line of said Tract "C” for 980.41 feet; thence
North 48 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East for 320.75 feet to the point of a curve
concave to the Northecost, said peint bearing South 41 degrees 52 minutes 47 seconds
West from the center of said curve; thence Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly
along said curve to the left having for its elements a radius of 404.50 feet and a
central angle of B85 degrees 13 minutes 56 seconds for on arc distance of 460.53 feet
to the Point of Beginning at the parcel herein described; thence from the above
established Point of Beginning run North 01 degrees 05 minutes 34 seconds East for 48.96
feet to a point of o curve concentric to the lost described curve, sgid point bearing
South 26 degrees 34 minutes 28 seconds East for the center ot said curve; thence
Nertheasterly along said curve to the left having for its elements ¢ radius of 360.50

feet and a central angle of 15 degrees 42 minuies 46 seconds for an arc distance at
98.86 feet to a peint; thence North 05 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds West for 13.14
feet to a point on a curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 05
degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds East from the center of saoid curve; thence

Northeasterly, Northerly and Northwesterly along soid curve to the left having for ils
radius of 15.00 feet and a central angle of 133 degrees 44 minutes 20 seconds for an
arc distance of 35.01 feet to o point on the Westerly line of the reciprocal driveway
easement as soid easement is recorded in Official Records Book 125535, page 356 ond
Official Records Book 13715, page 977 Public Records of Dade County, Florida, said point
being on a curve concave to the Northeast, said point bearing South 41 degrees 01
minutes 48 seconds West from the center of said curve; thence Southeasterly along said
Westerly line of the reciprocal driveway easement along said curve to the left having

for its elements a radius of 348.69 feet and a central angle of 11 degrees 06 minutes 22
seconds for an arc distance of B87.20 feet to a point on o curve concave to the
Southeast, said point bearing North 29 degrees 55 minutes 26 seconds East from the
center of said curve; thence Northwesterly, Westerly, Southwesterly, Southerly and
Southeasterly clong said curve to the left having for ils elements a radius at 15.00 feel
and a central angle of 153 degrees 22 minutes 05 seconds for an arc distance of 40.15
feet to a point on a curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 44
degrees 41 minutes 32 seconds East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly
along said curve to the right having for its elements a radius of 404.50 feet ond aq
central angle of 03 degrees 45 minutes 26 seconds for an arc distance of 26.52 feet to
a point en a curve concave to the Northeast, said point bearing South 32 degrees €O
minutes 40 seconds West from the center of said curve; thence Northwesterly clong said
curve to the right having for ils elements a radius of 400.69 feet and o central angle
of 01 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds for an arc distance of 13.38 feet to a point on a
curve concave to the South said point bearing North 33 degrees 55 minutes 19 seconds
Eaost from center of said curve; thence Northwesterly. Westerly and Southwesterly along
said curve to the left having for its elements ¢ radius of 10.00 feet and a central angle
of 72 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds for an arc distance of 12.73 feet to a peoint on «
curve concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 38 degrees 53 minutes 41
seconds East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly along said curve to

the right having for its elements a radius of 384.50 feet and a central angle of 08
degrees 24 minutes 51 seconds for an arc distance of 56.46 feet to a point on a curve
concave to the Southeast, said point bearing North 30 degrees 34 minutes 50 seconds
West from the center of said curve; thence Scuthwesterly along soid curve to the left
having for its elements o rodius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 58 degrees 19
minutes 38 seconds for an arc distance of 20.36 feet to the point of tangency; thence
South 01 degrees 05 minutes 34 seconds West for 11.56 feet to a point of a curve
concave to the Northwest, said point bearing South 27 degrees 18 minutes 2B seconds
East from the center of said curve; thence Southwesterly along said curve to the right
having for its elements a radius of 404.50 fest and a central angle of 03 degrees 57
minutes 18 seconds for an arc distance of 27.92 feel to the Point of Beginning.
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EXHIBIT "D"

Representative Trip Rates

Hotel: 0.60/room

Apartments: Y=0.55%(X)+17.65
Specialty Retail: Y=2.4*(X)+21.48
General Office: Y=1.12%(X)+78.45

28

CFN: 20140859289 BOOK 29430 PAGE 4583



CFN: 20140859289 BOOK 29430 PAGE 4584

EXHIBIT "E"

Transportation Improvements

(1? TRANSPORTATION l
| ___IMPROVEMENTS

&
Extend Left-Turn Lanes on

Traffic Signatinto
West Neighborhood

: R
Directional Median
at East Neighborhood 5

Trolley Location Right=Turn Lane into 4 Right -Turn Lane onto
West Neighborhood West Neighborhood : p NW 87% Ave
’ Trotley Location
East Neighborhood

Naw Bridge Connecting Right Turn Lane into

East & West East Neighborhood
Neighborhood
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Attachment B
Trip Generation Calculations



ITE 9 Edition



EXISTING DEVELOPMENT WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
Land Use ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Type Edition Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 |General Office Building Residential 9 710 295.134 ksf 409 17% 83% 70 339 409

2 |specialty Retail Retail 9 826 16.252 ksf 60 44% 56% 26 34 60

3 |Apartment Residential 9 220 550 du 320 65% 35% 208 112 320
4
G| 5
R| 6
Ol 7
Ul 8
P19
10
2111
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 304 485 789

710
826
220

Y=1.12*(X)+78.45
Y=2.4*(X)+21.48
Y=0.55%(X)+17.65

KAFTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Trip Generation\TRIP GEN 10_EXxisting Development.xlsx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR
3/4/2024,1:28 PM




PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
Land Use ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Type Edition Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 |General Office Building Residential 9 710 295.134 ksf 409 17% 83% 70 339 409

2 |specialty Retail Retail 9 826 18.212 ksf 65 44% 56% 29 36 65

3 |Apartment Residential 9 220 550 du 320 65% 35% 208 112 320
4
G| 5
R|[ 6
ol 7
uls
Pl9
10
2111
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 307 487 794

710
826
220

Y=1.12*(X)+78.45
Y=2.4*(X)+21.48
Y=0.55%(X)+17.65

KAFTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Trip Generation\TRIP GEN 10_Proposed Redevelopment.xisx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR
3/4/2024,1:29 PM




ITE 11*" Edition



PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent
Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total
1 JGeneral Office Building 11 710 295.134 ksf 408 17% 83% 69 339 408
2 Strip Retail Plaza 11 822 16.252 ksf 110 50% 50% 55 55 110
3 Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) 11 221 550 du 215 61% 39% 131 84 215
4 Drive-in Bank 11 912 1.96 ksf 42 50% 50% 21 21 42
G| 5
R]| 6
o7
Ul 8
Pl 9
10
2 (11
12
13
14
15
ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 276 499 775
710 LN(Y) = 0.83*LN(X)+1.29
822 LN(Y) = 0.71*LN(X)+2.72
221 Y=0.39*(X)+0.34
912 Y=21.01(X)

K:\FTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Trip Generation\11th Edition\TRIP GEN 10_Proposed Redevelopment.xlsx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR

4/24/2024,5:30 PM




EXISTING DEVELOPMENT WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent
Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total
1 JGeneral Office Building 11 710 295.134 ksf 408 17% 83% 69 339 408
2 Strip Retail Plaza 11 822 16.252 ksf 110 50% 50% 55 55 110
3 Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) 11 221 550 du 215 61% 39% 131 84 215
4
G| 5
R]| 6
o7
Ul 8
Pl 9
10
2 (11
12
13
14
15
ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 255 478 733
710 LN(Y) = 0.83*LN(X)+1.29
822 LN(Y) = 0.71*LN(X)+2.72
221 Y=0.39*(X)+0.34

K:\FTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Trip Generation\11th Edition\TRIP GEN 11_EXxisting Development.xlsx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR

4/29/2024,11:36 AM




Attachment C
Drive-in Bank Queuing Analysis



DRIVE-IN BANK - WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 ]orive-in Bank 11 912 1.96 kst 20 58% 42% 12 8 20
2
3
4
G| 5
R | 6
o7
uls8
P9
10
1111
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 12 8 20

912 Y=9.95(X)
DRIVE-IN BANK - WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION
DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 ]orive-in Bank 11 912 1.96 ksf 42 50% 50% 21 21 42
2
3
4
G|5
R | 6
o7
uls
Pl9
10
211
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 21 21 42

912

Y=21.01(X)

K:A\FTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Queuing\TRIP GEN 10_Proposed Redevelopment.xlsx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR

2/21/2024,5:39 PM




K:A\FTL_TPTO\143771000-AMLI 8800 Doral\calcs\Queuing\TRIP GEN 10_Proposed Redevelopment (Generator).xlsx: PRINT-PEAK HOUR

2/21/2024,5:57 PM

DRIVE-IN BANK - WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATOR

DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 ]orive-in Bank 11 912 1.96 kst 19 53% 47% 10 9 19
2
3
4
G| 5
R | 6
o7
uls8
P9
10
1111
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 10 9 19

912 Y=9.6(X)
DRIVE-IN BANK - WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATOR
DIRECTIONAL BASELINE
ITE TRIP GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS DISTRIBUTION TRIPS
ITE ITE ITE Total Trips Percent

Land Use Edition | Code Scale Units In Out In Out Total

1 ]orive-in Bank 11 912 1.96 ksf 42 50% 50% 21 21 42
2
3
4
G|5
R | 6
o7
uls
Pl9
10
211
12
13
14
15

ITE Land Use Code Rate or Equation Total: 21 21 42

912

¥=20.92(X)




Bank Drive-Through ATM - Peak of Generator

Arrival Rate 21 total entering veh/hr Number of Lanes (N) = 2
50% utilizing drive-through Level of Confidence = 0.95
11 veh/hr Storage Provided On-Site = 4 vehicles beyond service window
Total Entering Vehicles(q) = 11  veh/hr
Service Rate | 4.000 |mins/veh  Service Capacity per N (60 mins/Service Rate) (Q) = 15.00 veh/hr/pos
Average Service Rate (t) = 4.00 mins/veh
rho= 0.367
Qu= 0.1986
Probability of a queue exceeding a length (M) P(x > M)= 0.05
Queue length which is exceeded 5.00% of the times is equal to 0.4 vehicles beyond the service position
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